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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr Henry Miller

Respondent
:
Tom’s Confectionery Ltd 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Miller is a former employee of Taveners plc (Taveners) which was purchased by the Respondent in 1992.  Since his retirement Mr Miller has received monthly payments first from Taveners and since 1992 from the Respondent.  Mr Miller complains that from 1 July 2003 the Respondent has ceased making these payments.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Miller worked for Taveners for many years until his retirement in 1977.  Since his retirement he has been paid a monthly sum initially from Taveners and, after the Respondent purchased Taveners, from the Respondent.  In December 2002, this payment was £115.23 a month.  

4. The Respondent sent a letter to Mr Miller dated 5 February 2003 stating that:

“We can find no records that would substantiate the payment made to you and our understanding is that this was made by the previous owner of the then Daintee Chocolate Company and Taveners Plc as an ex gratia payment.”

5. The Respondent went on to state that it had concluded that the payments were inconsistent with its general policy on payment and pensions to ex and retired employees and as a result they would cease with effect from 1 July 2003.  

6. I understand that many of Mr Miller’s documents have been destroyed in housefires.  However, he has provided photocopies of pension booklets in relation to the Taveners plc Pension and Assurance Scheme.  

7. In addition he has a letter dated 2 August 1977 signed by a Mr S Watson, Director and Secretary on behalf of Tavener Rutledge Limited.  In this letter, Mr Watson refers to “the tax free payment from the Legal & General which you opted to take in lieu of pension.” He goes on to state:

“I will be in touch with you again later this month when I will be dealing with your pension from the Company.”

8. In a letter dated 13 August 2003 Mr Nuttall, Mr Miller’s son-in-law contacted OPAS explaining the situation.  In consequence, the OPAS advisor wrote to the Respondent asking it to reconsider the situation.  

9. The Respondent’s solicitors wrote back on 30 July 2003.  They stated:

“Mr Nuttall suggests in his letter that Mr Miller was a member of the Taveners Pension Scheme.  This Scheme was wound up on 12 August 2002 and the Company’s records show that Mr Miller was not a member of this Scheme.  We understand that Mr Miller did not meet the eligibility criteria for the Scheme when it was established (1 May 1972) because he was over 55 years old on that date.  The payment was, in fact, being paid directly by the Company and not through any pension scheme.”

We appreciate that the monthly payment has been made to Mr Miller over a substantial number of years; however, it was only ever made on an ex gratia basis.  Such payments are not in keeping with the Company’s policy and therefore the decision has been made that all such payments should cease.  

The Company sympathises with Mr Miller’s position, especially in light of his age and the period over which he has received the payment.  However, unfortunately, the Company cannot continue such payments indefinitely and no further payments will be made.”

10. As a result of this letter Mr Miller has made a complaint to my office.
SUBMISSIONS
11. Mr Nuttall has submitted a complaint to the Pensions Ombudsman on behalf of Mr Miller.  He has submitted that the payments should be continued.  

12. In reply the Respondent has provided a copy of the letter from its solicitors to the OPAS adviser.  

CONCLUSIONS
13. I have reviewed the papers and it appears to me, on the very limited evidence that has been provided, that Mr Miller is unlikely to ever have been a member of the Taveners Plc Assurance Scheme.  The booklets that he was sent until the closure of the Scheme appear to be a “red herring”.  

14. The fact that Mr Miller was probably not a member of the Scheme does not however necessarily mean that the Company has no obligation to make the monthly payments to Mr Miller.

15. I have asked the Respondent to provide any additional information as to why they believe that the payments to Mr Miller are ex gratia.   However, it has failed to do so.

16. The only evidence I have therefore is the fact that the payment has been made monthly since 1977 and the letter dated 2 August 1977 which refers to Mr Miller’s “pension from the company”.  

17. I understand that the only payment Mr Miller receives from the Respondent is the monthly payment and so I presume that this payment is the pension referred to in the letter of 2 August 1977.  

18. It seems to me from this evidence that there was no reason for the Respondent to conclude that the payments were being made ex gratia.   The terms of the letter of 2 August 1977 do not refer to an ex gratia payment, but to a pension from the company.  The mere fact that this pension was unfunded does not mean that the Respondent is entitled to stop making the payments when it chose.  Moreover, these payments were made regularly for the 25 years.  I therefore find that Respondent has a duty to continue to make pension payments.
19. Their high-handed and unfounded action in stopping a payment to a former member of staff who had been retired for more than 25 years was predictably liable to cause him considerable distress which has been compounded by their failure to see the error of their ways and necessitating him pursuing the matter as far as a complaint to me.  
DIRECTIONS

20. The Respondent shall resume monthly pension payments to Mr Miller and pay back payments together with interest calculated from the date when payments should be been made to the date when they are in fact made, such interest to be calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.  The Respondents should continue to make such payments during Mr Miller’s lifetime and may reasonably require him to produce a certificate of existence at annual intervals.
21. In addition within 28 days of this determination the Respondent should pay Mr Miller £500 in compensation for the stress and inconvenience of his pension being stopped.   
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 June 2004
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